Any active unit member who is eligible, but chooses not to participate in the 
medical/hospitalization insurance package, who has health insurance coverage from another 
source and who signs a waiver from the Employer, shall be paid an annual amount of One 
Thousand Eight Hundred and No/100 ($1,800) Dollars.  The annual payment will be paid in 
equal amounts over twenty-six (26) pay dates in a calendar year.   An employee who elects 
Payment in Lieu of Health Insurance Coverage after January 1 of any year, shall be paid a pro- 
rata amount of the $1,800 in the same manner as described in the previous sentence with the

[...]

23.12.1 -  If a member is off for one hundred eighty (180) days or less, he/she shall 
receive all benefits (accrued sick days, vacation, longevity, uniform, and cleaning allowance, 
etc.). 

23.12.2 -  When a member is off for over one hundred eighty (180) days and less than 
three hundred sixty-five (365) days, a member shall receive all accrued benefits except uniform 
allowance and cleaning allowance (accrued sick days, vacation, and longevity).  All benefits such 
as, but not limited to, sick leave, vacation, longevity and health insurances shall end after 365

[...]

pension benefits, will not be provided with health insurance at any time. 

ARTICLE 28 
HOURS OF WORK 

28.1  -  WORK PERIOD 
 One hundred sixty (160) hours in each twenty-eight (28) consecutive days shall 
constitute a regular work period for all employees.  Sergeants can elect to work up to one 
hundred sixty-eight (168) hours (straight pay) in each twenty-eight (28) consecutive days if they 
choose to work a full twelve (12) hour day on their scheduled eight (8) hour day. 

28.2  -  WORK DAY 
 The work day shall consist of six (6) twelve (12) straight hour shifts and one (1) eight (8)